

No. 11-1679

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendant – Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Western Division**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NOEL L. ALLEN
M. JACKSON NICHOLS
ALFRED P. CARLTON, JR.
CATHERINE E. LEE
NATHAN E. STANDLEY
BRIE A. ALLEN, OF COUNSEL
JACKSON S. NICHOLS, OF COUNSEL
ALLEN, PINNIX & NICHOLS, P.A.
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1270
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602
(919) 755-0505
(919) 829-8098 FAX
nallen@allen-pinnix.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Procedural Background..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 2

I. THERE IS A LIVE CONTROVERSY THAT ONLY A COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO ADDRESS. 2

 A. The Ongoing Enforcement Proceeding Should Be Dismissed *Ab Initio*. 3

 B. No Intervening Events Prevent This Court from Affording Effective Relief..... 4

II. ONLY FEDERAL COURTS CAN AND MUST DECIDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES RAISED BY NCSBDE. 5

III. THE FTC’S CONDUCT CONSTITUTES UNLAWFUL ACTIONS CAPABLE OF REPITITION YET EVADING REVIEW. 10

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Compliance 13

Certificate of Service 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 9
<i>Cavalier Tel., LLC v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	4
<i>Deering Milliken, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 295 F.2d 856 (4th Cir. 1961)	8
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Jewel Cos. v. FTC</i> , 432 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1970)	8, 9
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	7

<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	2
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	2, 5
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Skinner & Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919).....	6
<i>Slade v. Hampton Rds. Reg’l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Suarez v. Rooney</i> , 53 Fed. Appx. 703 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	11
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(c)7

Other Authorities

Letter from Five Members of Congress to FTC Chairman Jon Leibowitz
(Mar. 2, 2012), *available at* [http://burgess.house.gov/uploadedfiles/
03.02.2012_letter_leibowitz_ftc_interference_with_state_regulation.pdf](http://burgess.house.gov/uploadedfiles/03.02.2012_letter_leibowitz_ftc_interference_with_state_regulation.pdf).....10

Ken Ortolon, *Doctors Targeted, FTC Aims at Scope Limits*, Tex. Med. Ass'n
(Aug. 2012), *available at* [http://content.yudu.com/A1xp7x/August2012/
resources/25.htm](http://content.yudu.com/A1xp7x/August2012/resources/25.htm)3, 4
